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NEW RECORD FOR NUMBER OF TRADES ACROSS 
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE GROUP 

- Fall in index levels impacts value traded  
 
 
The total number of trades on the equity order books of London Stock Exchange Group 

reached a record 29.6 million in October, up 55 per cent compared with October 2007.  

Year on year falls of 35 and 46 per cent in the average value of the FTSE 100 and MIB 

indices impacted the value traded on the Group’s equity order books, which was down 

18 per cent to £246.1 billion (€312.8 billion) .   

 

The average daily number of trades during the month reached 1.3 million, and the 

average daily value traded was £10.7  billion (€13.6 billion).    

 

UK Order Book 

The total number of trades on the UK order book during the month was a record 21.4 

million, an increase of 68 per cent on October last year. An increase in the velocity of 

trading meant that the value traded declined only four per cent to £172.8 billion (€219.6 

billion), significantly less than 35 per cent drop in the  average level of the  FTSE 100 this 

October compared to  last. 

 

The average daily number of trades during the month was a record 929,970 and the 

average daily value traded was £7.5 billion (€9.5 billion) .  

 

Italian Order Book  

On the Italian equity order book, the total number of trades during the month reached its 

second highest level, up 23 per cent to 7.0 million trades.   The 46 per cent decline in 
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the average value of the MIB index compared with October 2007 was reflected in a 50 

per cent decrease in value traded to €72.9 billion (£57.3 billion).   

 

The average daily number of trades during the month was 303,451, and the average 

daily value traded was €3.2 billion (£2.5 billion).  

 

International Order Book 

The number of trades on the Group’s international order books was up 74 per cent on 

October last year at 1.3 million, and only slightly below September’s record levels. 

The total value traded on the Group’s international order books was down 10 per cent 

on the previous October to £16.0 billion (€20.3 billion).   

 

ETFs and ETCs 

It was a record month for trading in ETFs and ETCs across the Group; the total value 

traded was more than double the total for October last year, up 110 per cent to £7.4 

billion (€ 9.4 billion).  The total number of trades was also a record, up five per cent to 

217,208. 

 

Derivatives  

There were 9.2 million contracts traded across the Group’s derivatives markets, EDX 

London and IDEM, representing an increase of 17 per cent on October last year.  The 

notional value traded increased 13 per cent to £130.2  billion (€165.4 billion) . 

 

On IDEM, there was record trading in MiniFutures standard contracts with a total 

427,798 contracts traded during the month, and it was the busiest month since April 

1998 for stock index options with 429,237 contracts traded.    Across all products on 

IDEM, open interest at the end of the month stood at a  record 4,291,451 contracts. 

 

- ends - 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT: 

 
Catherine Mattison +44 (0)20 7797 1222 
Anna Mascioni +39 02 72426211 
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Additional Information: 
 
This release uses only electronic trading data; trades that are reported to the either 
London Stock Exchange or Borsa Italiana under their rules but executed away from 
their electronic order books are not included. 
 
There were 23 trading days in October 2008, the same number as in October 2007. 
 
During October, the average daily number of trades on SETS – covering all equity 
based order book trading on the London Stock Exchange – was 968,374, up 69 per 
cent on October 2007.  The average daily value traded on SETS was £8.2 billion, a 
decrease of three per cent year on year. 
 
Primary market data for October will be available on the websites of London Stock 
Exchange and Borsa Italiana later in the month. 
 
The October 2008 value traded figures use a €:£ exchange rate of 1.2708. The 
exchange rate used for October 2007 was 1.4341. 
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BORSA ITALIANA – LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE  ELECTRONIC ORDER BOOK TRADING 

 
   

  
October 2008 

 
October 2007 

     
  Totals 
     

  TRADES VALUE 
TRADED £M 

VALUE  
TR ADED €M  TRADES VALUE 

TRADED £M 
VALUE  

TRADED €M 
         

UK EQUITIES  21,389,300 172,780.3 219,570.9  12,701,756 179,232.3 257,037.5 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  6,979,379 57,345.6 72,875.3  5,655,217 102,528.3 147,036.2 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  1,256,439 16,009.0 20,344.4  723,794 17,715.1 25,405.2 
ETFS & ETCS  217,208 7,379.8 9,378.3  206,048 3,519.4 5,047.2 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  202,676 778.4 989.2  365,295 4,382.5 6,285.0 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  9,181,703 130,167.3 165,417.8  7,871,253 114,744.2 164,555.0 

   
  Average daily 
        

UK EQUITIES  929,970 7,512.2 9,546.6  552,250 7,792.7 11,175.5 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  303,451 2,493.3 3,168.5  245,879 4,457.8 6,392.9 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  54,628 696.0 884.5  31,469 770.2 1,104.6 
ETFS & ETCS  9,444 320.9 407.8  8,959 153.0 219.4 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  8,812 33.8 43.0  15,882 190.5 273.3 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  399,204 5,659.4 7,192.1  342,228 4,988.9 7,154.6 

     
   

  
January to October 2008 

 
January to October 2007 

   
  Totals 
   

  TRADES VALUE 

TRADED £M 
VALUE  

TRADED €M  TRADES VALUE 

TRADED £M 
VALUE  

TRADED €M 
         

UK EQUITIES  160,355,388 1,694,415.6 2,168,437.5  106,855,217 1,653,718.9 2,431,971.7 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  58,030,274 720,605.8 922,009.5  58,515,188 881,627.7 1,295,959.9 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  9,544,407 183,529.1 234,510.9  6,896,361 155,995.1 229,466.4 
ETFS & ETCS  1,488,289 54,940.5 70,138.2  1,224,513 27,632.2 40,598.6 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  2,390,625 16,509.6 21,111.2  4,323,737 54,670.2 80,549.1 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  83,788,728 1,292,611.7 1,652,728.8  66,707,935 1,223,837.9 1,799,594.7 

   
  Average daily 
        

UK EQUITIES  752,842 7,955.0 10,180.5  504,034 7,800.6 11,471.6 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  271,170 3,367.3 4,308.5  274,719 4,139.1 6,084.3 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  44,745 861.1 1,100.3  32,462 735.0 1,081.2 
ETFS & ETCS  6,962 257.2 328.4  5,752 130.0 190.9 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  11,171 77.1 98.7  20,299 256.7 378.2 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  391,536 6,040.2 7,723.0  313,183 5,745.7 8,448.8 

     
For Derivatives, the values used are notional values while “trades” refer to contracts traded 
 

 


